Guarantor, or holds the Subsidiary Guarantee or JV Subsidiary Guarantee (as the case may be)
unenforceable for any other reason, holders of the Notes would cease to have a claim against that
Subsidiary Guarantor or JV Subsidiary Guarantor based upon such guarantee, would be subject to the
prior payment of all liabilities (including trade payables) of such Subsidiary Guarantor or JV Subsidiary
Guarantor (as the case may be), and would solely be creditors of us and any Subsidiary Guarantors or
JV Subsidiary Guarantors whose guarantees have not been voided or held unenforceable. We cannot
assure you that, in such an event, after providing for all prior claims, there would be sufficient assets to
satisfy the claims of the holders of the Notes.

– 48 –

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth our capitalization and indebtedness as of December 31, 2017 on an
actual basis and as adjusted after giving effect to the issue of the Notes after deducting the underwriting
commissions and discounts and other estimated expenses payable by us in connection with this offering.
The following table should be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and related
notes included in this offering memorandum.

As of December 31, 2017

Actual As adjusted(1)

(RMB’000) (US$’000) (RMB’000) (US$’000)
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Cash and cash equivalent(2) ..... 3,341,835 513,631 4,298,261 660,631
Current borrowings(3) ..... 2,174,458 334,208 2,174,458 334,208
Non-current borrowings(4):

Borrowings ..... 3,254,957 500,278 3,254,957 500,278
Notes to be issued..... — — 956,426 147,000

Total non-current borrowings ..... 3,254,957 500,278 4,211,383 647,278

Total equity ..... 3,698,063 568,382 3,698,063 568,382

Total capitalization(5)..... 6,953,020 1,068,660 7,909,446 1,215,660

Notes:

(1) Figures in the ‘‘As adjusted’’ column reflect the issue of the Notes and the receipt of the gross proceeds thereof after
deducting the underwriting commissions and discounts and other estimated expenses payable by us in connection with the
issue of the Notes.

(2) Cash and cash equivalents do not include restricted cash of RMB282.0 million (US$43.3 million).

(3) Current borrowings includes the current portion of long-term bank borrowings and other borrowings, and includes the
balance of the 2015 Private Notes. See ‘‘Description and Material Indebtedness and Other Obligations — The 2015 Private